

GAHC010229982025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CrI.A./421/2025

GANESH MAHTO
S/O - LT NATHANI MAHATO
R/O - IBRAHIMPUR, BEGUSARAI, LAKHANPATTI
P.S. - LAKHNA DIST - BEGUSARAI, BIHAR
PRESENTLY RESIDING AT AMULAPATTY, WARD NO. 09
SIVASAGAR TOWN
P.O., P.S. AND DIST - SIVASAGAR ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY PP, ASSAM

2:MITLESH CHOUDHURY
S/O - LT RAJENDRA CHOUDHURY
R/O - AMGURI GHAT P.S. P.O. AND DIST - SIVASAGAR
ASSAM PIN - 78568

Advocate for the Petitioner : MRS R BEGUM, MR P KATAKI, MS S BARPUJARI

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR
ORDER

Date : 18.12.2025
(M. Zothankhuma, J)

Mr. P. Katak, learned counsel appears for the appellant, who has been convicted under Section 6 of the POCSO Act by the Court of the Addl. Sessions

Judge -cum- Special Judge (POCSO), Sivasagar in Special (POCSO) Case No.11/2024, arising out of Sivasagar P.S. Case No. 25/2024.

Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.

Admit the appeal.

Call for the TCR.

Ms. A. Begum, learned Addl. PP, appears for the State.

The counsel for the appellant shall submit a soft copy of the appeal to the office of the Public Prosecutor, who shall furnish the same to the concerned O.C. of the Police Station, who shall thereafter serve a copy of the same to the respondent No. 2/informant and file affidavit of service thereafter.

List this matter on **11.02.2026**.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant