

GAHC010229982025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.A./421/2025

GANESH MAHTO
S/O - LT NATHANI MAHATO
R/O - IBRAHIMPUR, BEGUSARAI, LAKHANPATTI
P.S. - LAKHNA
DIST - BEGUSARAI, BIHAR
PRESENTLY RESIDING AT AMULAPATTY, WARD NO. 09
SIVASAGAR TOWN
P.O., P.S. AND DIST - SIVASAGAR
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY PP, ASSAM

2:MITLESH CHOUDHURY
S/O - LT RAJENDRA CHOUDHURY
R/O - AMGURI GHAT

P.S.
P.O. AND DIST - SIVASAGAR
ASSAM
PIN - 78568

Advocate for the Petitioner : MRS R BEGUM, MR P KATAKI,MS S BARPUJARI

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

Linked Case : I.A.(Crl.)/1237/2025

GANESH MAHATO
S/O - LT NATHANI MAHATO
R/O - IBRAHIMPUR
BEGUSARAI
LAKHANPATTI P.S. - LAKHNA DIST - BEGUSARAI
BIHAR PRESENTLY RESIDING AT AMULAPATTY
WARD NO. 09 SIVASAGAR TOWN P.O.
P.S. AND DIST - SIVASAGAR ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY PP
ASSAM

2:MITLESH CHOUDHURY
S/O - LT RAJENDRA CHOUDHURY
R/O - AMGURI GHAT

P.S.
P.O. AND DIST - SIVASAGAR
ASSAM
PIN - 785680

Advocate for : MRS R BEGUM
Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS

ORDER

Date : 11.02.2026

(Nelson Sailo, J)

Mr. R.R. Kaushik, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, State prays for some more time to obtain instructions as to whether notice served upon the respondent No. 2 or not. Prayer is allowed

It is also seen that the TCR has not been received till date.

In view of above, the Registry shall send a reminder to the learned trial court concerned immediately to send the copy of TCR forthwith.

List on 16.03.2026.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant