

GAHC010229982025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CrI.A./421/2025

GANESH MAHTO
S/O - LT NATHANI MAHATO
R/O - IBRAHIMPUR, BEGUSARAI, LAKHANPATTI
P.S. - LAKHNA DIST - BEGUSARAI, BIHAR
PRESENTLY RESIDING AT AMULAPATTY, WARD NO. 09
SIVASAGAR TOWN
P.O., P.S. AND DIST - SIVASAGAR ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY PP, ASSAM

2:MITLESH CHOUDHURY
S/O - LT RAJENDRA CHOUDHURY
R/O - AMGURI GHAT
P.S. P.O. AND DIST - SIVASAGAR
ASSAM PIN - 78568

Advocate for the Petitioner : MRS R BEGUM, MR P KATAKI,MS S BARPUJARI

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR

ORDER

Date : 08.05.2026

(M. Zothankhuma, J)

Mr. P. Kataki, learned senior counsel for the appellant has been furnished with a copy of the paper book today.

Mr. R. R. Kaushik, learned Addl. PP, Assam submits that he has been given a copy of the paper book.

The learned Addl. PP has also submitted letter dated 31.03.2026 issued by the Officer-in-Charge of Sivsagar P.S., which is to the effect that the respondent No. 2 has received notice and has been informed that free Legal Aid Counsel can be provided, if required.

However, no one appears for the respondent No. 2.

As paper book has been furnished to the parties, list this matter for hearing on **23.06.2026**.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant